

## ***Interactive comment on “Photolysis of frozen iodate salts as a source of active iodine in the polar environment” by O. Gálvez et al.***

**O. Gálvez et al.**

ogalvez@iem.cfmac.csic.es

Received and published: 20 January 2016

Comment: This paper presents laboratory experiments on iodate salts and discusses their potential role as a source of reactive iodine in the polar atmosphere. A possible mechanism is described and simple modelling work performed. The details of the experiment are clear. A number of assumptions are made but these are explained to the reader. I think that this is an important and well-written paper which will open up this field to further investigation of the role of iodate photolysis as a source of iodine, including further laboratory work. It is a useful contribution to the research area which aims to understand the observed abundance of tropospheric iodine and its sources.

Response: We want to thank referee 2 for their encouraging words about this paper.

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



Comment: Abstract. Lines 8-12. The way the text is written is potentially confusing: measurements of the IR absorption are used to derived the UV/vis cross section. This should be rewritten, maybe by giving more information on the intermediate steps in the methodology.

Response: The text has been changed adding extra information as below: “The IR spectra have confirmed that under near-UV/Vis radiation iodate is efficiently photolyzed. The integrated IR absorption coefficient of the iodate anion on the band at 750 cm<sup>-1</sup> has been measured to be  $A=9.5 \times 10^{-17}$  cm molec<sup>-1</sup>. Monitoring the decay of ammonium IR band (1430 cm<sup>-1</sup>) in the presence of a solar simulator, which was observed to correlate with iodate anion IR band, photolysis rate of ammonium iodate salt was measured. A lower limit...”

Comment: P27918. Line 18. Put references in chronological order.

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27919. Line 20. Insert 'UV-Vis spectra for.'

Response: Change done.

Comment: P29922-27923. Section 2.2. The text has a change of style with phrases like 'it is assumed' rather than 'we assumed', which is much clearer. Lines 16, 24-25 and 6 (on p27923) should be edited.

Response: Changes done

Comment: P27922. Line 25. Rewrite: 'total lamp power'.

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27922. Line 27. 'only 42%' (no a).

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27924. Line 17. 'stabilised'? (not stablished).

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Response: We have changed the word “stablished” by “formed” since according to the referee’s comment it was not clear what we want to mean.

Comment: P27924. Line 19. Make it clear that this is ‘not shown’ here. Can you say more about how good this ‘linear correlation’ is in these cases not shown?

Response: The text was modified to clarify this point. “Nevertheless, and taking into account these considerations, the linear correlation (higher than 0.9) between both integral values can be observed in these cases, too, although it is not shown here.”

Comment: P27924. Line 22. ‘exists’ (with s).

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27925. Line 4. ‘vanished’ should be changed to a better word, e.g. ‘not only are ammonium and iodate ions consumed, ....’

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27925. Line 10. ‘diminishes’ (with es).

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27925. Line 18. ‘experiment’ (no s) and ‘Another’ (not Other).

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27926. Line 10. ‘overlap’ (no ping).

Response: In the whole paper “overlapping” has been changed by “overlap” and not only here.

Comment: P27926. Line 10. ‘monitoring’.

Response: The word “observed” has been changed by “monitored” that we considered that it is the right word in this context and not “monitoring”.

Comment: P27927. Line 9. ‘in the J’ (not on the J). Also, change ‘along’. Do you mean

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

'among'? P27927. Line 15. Change 'could' to 'can'.

Response: Changes done.

Comment: P27927. Line 17. I am not sure why you need “differential” here? I would say that sigma in eq 4 is just the absorption cross section. Also I don't think “differentiated” (why a different word?) is needed in the caption of Figure 7.

Response: The referee is right here we mean that sigma is just the absorption cross section and not the differential absorption cross section. We have change “differentiated absorption cross section” by just “absorption cross section” in the caption of Figure 7 and all the text.

Comment: P27927. Line 26. “were recorded” not “are recorded”.

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27928. Line 17. Editing needed here, e.g. “limitations associated with distributing the samples homogeneously..

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27928. Line 23. Insert “value by up to a . . .” Change done

Comment: P27928. Line 26. “higher o even”??

Response: We have changed the text to clarify this point: “. . ., both effects could account for a cross section value up to an order of magnitude higher than that reported here . . .”

Comment: P27928. Line 27. “should be considered..

Response: Change done.

Comment: P27929. Line 16. With this process the model generates 1-1.5 pptv IO. How much IO is present without this process? What is the difference? That information should be added.

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Response: The sources of reactive iodine in the Antarctic environment are still unclear. Very few mechanisms have been proposed, the one in the present manuscript being one of them, and therefore there is not a default emission mechanism included in our model. With the current unknowns in iodine polar emissions we can only test the very few emission mechanisms as they are proposed. In our current model setup, in the absence of iodate photolysis the IO levels over snowpack are negligible. Note however a very recent paper (Kim et al., 2016), where the photooxidation of iodide is also proposed as a source of reactive iodine in the polar environment. Additionally, Saiz-Lopez et al., ACP, 2015 proposed a biologically-driven mechanism that would result in enhanced iodine emissions over biologically-rich areas covered by first year sea ice. It is likely, that a combination of these different mechanisms could explain the observed variability in iodine distributions throughout the Antarctic boundary layer.

Comment: P27939. Figure 4. Explain what the units of the axes are (even if on an arbitrary scale)

Response: The caption figure 4 has been changed to address this comment: “Figure 4. Integrated intensities (in arbitrary units) of the  $\nu_4$  band of  $\text{NH}_4^+$  and the  $\nu_3$  of  $\text{IO}_3^-$  of pure ammonium iodate samples generated and irradiated at (a) 100 K (b) 200 K and (c) 298 K. Fit linear regression lines are shown in red.”

Comment: P27949. Figure 5. Explain reason for 2 panels. Better to say minutes in words than use “”

Response: The caption of Figure 5 has been changed according to referee 2 comments. “Figure 5. Evolution of the mid-IR transmission spectra of a pure  $\text{NH}_4\text{IO}_3$  deposited at 100 K during photolysis at that temperature: zero time, 60, 114, 180 and 260 min of photolysis in black, red, green, dark and light blue, respectively. The upper panel shows the whole IR spectra between 4000 and 500  $\text{cm}^{-1}$ , the bottom panel is a zoom in the range 2400–600  $\text{cm}^{-1}$ . Dotted lines indicate bands that undergo clear changes during the photolysis.”

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Interactive  
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



**ADDITIONAL REFERENCES:**

- Hamilton, J. F., Baeza-Romero, M. T., Finessi, E., Rickard, A. R., Healy, R. M., Peppe, S., Adams, T. J., Daniels, M. J. S., Ball, S. M., Goodall, I. C. A., Monks, P. S., Borrás, E., and Muñoz, A.: Online and offline mass spectrometric study of the impact of oxidation and ageing on glyoxal chemistry and uptake onto ammonium sulfate aerosols, *Faraday Discussions*, 165, 447-472, 10.1039/c3fd00051f, 2013.
- Huang, L., Li, L., Dong, W., Liu, Y., and Hou, H.: Removal of Ammonia by OH Radical in Aqueous Phase, *Environmental Science & Technology*, 42, 8070-8075, 10.1021/es8008216, 2008.
- Kim, K., Yabushita, A., Okumura, M., Saiz-Lopez, A., Cuevas, C. A., Blaszcak-Boxe, C. S., Min, D. W., Yoon, H.-I., and Choi, W.: Production of molecular iodine and triiodide in the frozen solution of iodide: implication for polar atmosphere, *Environmental Science & Technology*, 10.1021/acs.est.5b05148, 2016.
- Klaning, U. K., Sehested, K., and Wolff, T.: Laser flash photolysis and pulse radiolysis of iodate and periodate in aqueous solution. Properties of iodine(VI), *Journal of the Chemical Society, Faraday Transactions 1: Physical Chemistry in Condensed Phases*, 77, 1707-1718, 10.1039/f19817701707, 1981.
- Klaning, U. K., Larsen, E., and Sehested, K.: Oxygen Atom Exchange in Aqueous Solution by O- + H<sub>2</sub>O → OH + OH and OH + H<sub>2</sub>O → H<sub>2</sub>O + OH. A Study of Hydrogen Atom Transfer, *The Journal of Physical Chemistry*, 98, 8946-8951, 10.1021/j100087a022, 1994.
- Spolaor, A., Vallelonga, P., Plane, J. M. C., Kehrwald, N., Gabrieli, J., Varin, C., Turetta, C., Cozzi, G., Kumar, R., Boutron, C., and Barbante, C.: Halogen species record Antarctic sea ice extent over glacial–interglacial periods, *Atmos. Chem. Phys.*, 13, 6623-6635, 10.5194/acp-13-6623-2013, 2013.

Fig. 1.

C11807

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper

